



THE
NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE
 EXTRAORDINARY.

Published by Authority.

WELLINGTON, TUESDAY, MARCH 11, 1919.

Notice under the War Regulations declaring certain Companies, Firms, and Persons to be Enemies; also removing Others from List.

WHEREAS the Attorney-General for the Dominion of New Zealand is satisfied that the companies, firms, and persons mentioned in the First Schedule hereto are carrying on business to a substantial extent for the benefit of alien enemies resident out of New Zealand:

Now, therefore, I, Francis Henry Dillon Bell, His Majesty's Attorney-General for the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby, in pursuance of clause 20 of the War Regulations of the 3rd day of April, 1916, under the War Regulations Act, 1914, declare each of the companies, firms, and persons mentioned in the First Schedule hereto to be an enemy; and do also, in pursuance of the said clause 20, revoke the notices in the *Gazette* of the 4th May, the 30th June, the 11th August, the 6th September, the 7th and 24th October, 1916, the 5th February, the 16th March, the 27th April, the 16th May, the 25th August, the 22nd September, the 15th October, and the 12th December, 1917, and the 5th March, the 6th and 30th April, the 24th May, the 27th June, the 29th August, the 14th September, the 14th October, and the 27th November, 1918, and the 21st January, 1919, declaring certain companies, firms, and persons to be enemies in so far as they relate to companies, firms, and persons mentioned in the Second Schedule hereto.

Dated this 11th day of March, 1919.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

ADDITIONS TO LIST.

Argentina, Paraguay, and Uruguay.

- Argentinisches Tageblatt, Calle Tucuman 309, Buenos Aires, Argentina.
- Fabrica Alemana de Productos Quimicos (see Müller, R., Stigliano and Company).
- Kulcke, Frankel, and Company, Avenida de Mayo 1400, Calle Victoria 1399, and Calle Carranza 2343, Buenos Aires, Argentina.
- Müller, Rodolfo G. (partner in R. Müller, Stigliano and Co.), Calle Cespedes 2446-56, Buenos Aires, Argentina.
- Müller, R., Stigliano and Company, Fabrica Alemana de Productos Quimicos, Calle Pueyrredon 49, Buenos Aires, Argentina.
- Nurnburg, Juan, Encarnacion, Paraguay.

Rural Bremen, Compania, Buenos Aires.
 Seidel, E., Calle San Martin 1525, and 1625 Mendoza.
 Stigliano, Manuel (partner in R. Müller, Stigliano and Company).

Brazil.

Aeckerle, Adolfo (partner of Ebner and Co.), Galria Municipal 47 and 49, Porto Alegre.
 Ahrns, Eduardo, Rua dos Algibebes, and Limoeiro 10, Bahia.
 Calux, E. L., Rua da Alfandega 347, Rio de Janeiro.
 Ebner and Company, Porto Alegre.
 Garcia, A., and Company, Rua dos Ourives 65, Rio de Janeiro.
 Meissner, Arthur, Rua Boa Vista 36, Sao Paulo.
 Menassa, T., Rua da Alfandega 334, Rio de Janeiro.
 Rawlinson, Müller, and Company, Rua José Bonifacio 36, Sao Paulo; and Villa Americana.
 Stender and Company, Rua dos Algibebes, Bahia.
 Tettamenti, Joao, Rua Sao Pedro 33, Sobrado, Rio de Janeiro.
 Vasconcellos, P., Bahia.
 Weinheber, Oscar, Rua Sao Pedro 47, Rio de Janeiro.

Chile.

Allianz Insurance Company, Santiago.
 Deutsche Presse (newspaper), Santiago.
 Casa Alemana (see Klapp, R., and Co.).
 Chodowiecki and Company, Calle Blanco 370, Valparaiso.
 Klapp, R., and Company (Casa Alemana), Temuco, Osorno, and Lautaro.
 Müller, Gustavo, Punta Arenas.
 Oestreich, Doctor, Santiago.
 Submarino, El (newspaper), Santiago.

Cuba.

Batallan, Juan, Calle Oficios 88B, and P.O. Box 1098, Havana.
 Kaupp, Arturo (of A. Kaupp and Co.), Calle Industria 130, Havana.

Denmark.

A. E. G. Dansk Electricitets A/S. (see Dansk Electricitets A/S.).
 Baltisk Union A/S., Frederiksberggade 2, Copenhagen.
 Dansk Electricitets A/S., A. E. G., Christian IX's Gade 5, Copenhagen.
 Danske Saltkompagni, Det (see Møller, Søren, and Co.).
 Gammelstrands Fiskeimport A/S., Frederiksberggade 2, Copenhagen.
 Martini, A. E. O. (see Skandinavisk Pølsefabrik).
 Møller, Søren, and Company, Det Danske Saltkompagni, Teglgaardsstraede 5, Copenhagen.
 Revisionbanken i, Kiøbenhavn A/S., Frederiksberggade 13, Kongens Nytorv 8, Gammel Kongevej 122, Nørrebro. 155, and Amagerbrog. 110, Copenhagen.
 Revisions and Förvaltnings-Institutet A/S., Frederiksberggade 13, Copenhagen.
 Sanatogen Company A/S. (Manager, Jacob Imanuel Wisløff), Frederiksberggade 2, Copenhagen.
 Skandinavisk Pølsefabrik (owner, A. E. O. Martini), Gothersgade 16, Copenhagen.
 Wisløff, Jacob Imanuel (see Sanatogen Company A/S.).

Guatemala.

Gross Federico, Guatemala City.
 Hoepfner, Carlos, Guatemala City.
 Hoepfner, Herman, Guatemala City.

Honduras.

Boehm, Francisco, San Pedro Sula.

Mexico.

"Hamburgo" Plantation, Tapachula.
 Hauschildt, Rickardt, Mazatlan.
 Hotel Grande Sociedad, Toluca.
 "Joya, La" (Enrique Schäfer), Apartado 271, Mexico City.
 Kebe, O. S., Puerto Angel.
 Makrinus, Emilio, Pochutla.
 Palma, La (Richard Hnos.), Orizaba.
 Pommerencke, Federico, San Pedro Tuxtla.
 Refrigeradora Veracruzana, Vera Cruz.
 Schultze, Carlos, Mexico City.
 Wilkens, Pablo, Mexico City.

Morocco.

Benarroch Salama, Isaac, Melilla.
 Benlilti, Youda ben Cheikh, Melilla.
 Bustelo, José, Ceuta.
 Cheikh Benlilti, Youda ben. (See under Benlilti.)
 Espinoza de las Monteras, Antonio Ramos, Ceuta.
 Gumpert, Leopoldo, Tetuan.
 "Mauritania, El" (newspaper), Ceuta, and Tetuan.
 Monteras, Antonio Ramos de las. (See under Espinoza de las Monteras.)
 Trujillo, Diego, Ceuta, and Tetuan.
 Trujillo, José, Ceuta.
 Trujillo and Murto, Ceuta, and Tetuan.
 Villa, Miguel, Melilla.

Netherlands.

Accumulatorenfabriek (partners, E. Snijders and J. F. Frederichs),
 Keizersgracht 304, Amsterdam.
 Boerckhardt, Mrs. F., Amstel 169, Amsterdam.
 Comptoir Financier Belge (partners, L. Raskin and J. A. Moorer),
 Kettingstraat 10, The Hague.
 Frederichs, J. F. (see Accumulatorenfabriek).
 Karschny and Company, Amstel 169, The Hague.
 Koffie-hag-Maatschappij, N/V., Torensteeg 3, Amsterdam.
 Miersemann, K. W., Nieuwe Spiegelstraat 72, Amsterdam.
 Moorer, J. A. (see Comptoir Financier Belge).
 Nederlandsche Petroleum and Asphalt Maatschappij, Binnenhaven 2,
 Vlissingen; and Rotterdam.
 Raskin, Louis (see Comptoir Financier Belge).
 Salmon, Gaston, and Company, Plaats 20, The Hague.
 Snijders, E. (see Accumulatorenfabriek).
 "Walsum" Handel and Transport Maatschappij N/V., Korte Wijn-
 straat 6B, Rotterdam.
 Wulff, E., Utrecht.

Netherland East Indies.

Bierman, Daniel, Batavia and Bandoeng.
 Cor, G. J., Sourabaya.
 Fabriek van Bouwmaterialen de Zon (see under Zon, I. de).
 "Fabsum," van Deventerlaan 56, Sourabaya.
 Guérard, G. W. Th. von, Tebing Tinggi, Sumatra.
 Ham, W. Van, Banjoewangi.
 Hauw Hin, Sibolga.
 Hezewyk, H. van, v/h S.S. Michaël, Cheribon.
 Hostagoeloeng, Ernst, Belawan.
 Insulinde Handels Agentuur Kantoor, Medan.
 K.B.T. (*alias* of Kam Boen Tjong).
 Kam Boen Tjong (*alias* K.B.T.), Medan.
 Kam Boon Tong (*alias* for Kam Boen Tong), Medan.
 Kim Tuan Chop Kim Hin, Medan.
 Koen Gean (see Tan Boen Pong).
 Kwie Liang Thwan, Sourabaya.
 Liem Gwan Tjhiem, Sourabaya.
 Lim Kim Hok (or Oei Kim Hok), Sourabaya.
 Londt, Miss C. E., Sourabaya.
 Merkuur Handels Agentuur Kantoor, Medan.
 Meyer, L. F., and Zonen, Batavia.
 "Minerva" Mineraalwaterfabriek, Medan.
 Oei Djie Sien, Samarang.
 Oei Kim Hok (see Lim Kim Hok).
 Pang Tiang Bouw, Medan.
 Said Achmet bin Zein al Djoefri, Sourabaya.
 Said Aloi bin Zein al Djoefri, Sourabaya.
 Scholten, A., Padang.
 Sjech Oemar bin Joesoef Manggoesj, Batavia.
 Sjech Roebaya bin Ambarek bin Talip, Sourabaya.
 Straits Sumatra Estates Supplies Agency, Medan.
 Sumatra Handels Maatschappij, Medan.
 Tan Boen Pong (*alias* Koen Gean), Menado.
 Winkleman, A., Padang.
 Yap Swie Kim, Sourabaya.
 Zon, I. de Fabriek van Bouwmaterialen, Van Deventerlaan 56, Sourabaya.

Spain.

Bau, Antonio, Barcelona.
 Celsius, S/A., Calle Cartagena 9, Madrid.
 "Dia, El" (newspaper), Las Palmas.

“Diario Montanes” (newspaper), Santander.
 Kattwinkel, Hugo, Calle Nunez de Balboa 8, Madrid.
 Kinder, Carlos, Calle 5 de Marzo 11, Saragossa.
 Kraus, Otto (editor of “El Dia”), Las Palmas.
 Lindemann, Antonio, and Company, Calle Nunez de Balboa 8, and Calle de la Corze, Madrid.
 Mayer (or Meyer), Hans, Calle Cortes 662, Barcelona.
 Mayer, Hans (see Meyer, Hans), Valencia.
 Mayer (or Mayer), Hans, Calle Colon 64, Valencia.
 Meyer, Hans (see Mayer, Hans), Barcelona.
 Sala y Azorin, Jose Maria, Novelda, Alicante; and Calle de Las Barcas 5, Valencia.
 Schachtzabel, Alfred, Calle Colon 64, Valencia.
 Wasnau (or Wassman), Rodolfo, Calle Nunez de Arce 14 and 17, Madrid; and Barcelona.
 Wassman, Rodolfo (see Wasnau, Rodolfo).
 Wetzig and Weickert, Huelva.

Venezuela.

Bramkampf, Max, Cruz Verde a Velasquez 79, Caracas.
 Burau, A., and Company, Cruz Verde a Velasquez 79, Caracas.

VARIATIONS IN LIST.

Corrections in the names and alterations in and additions to addresses of the companies, firms, and persons whose names have been already published are made as under:—

Argentina.

Abdala Yabo y Hermano, Calle Patricios 779, and Calle Reconquista 711, Buenos Aires; Calle Maipu 291, Tucuman; and Calle San Luis 1987, Rosario, Argentina.
 Birle, Carlos, and Company, Calle San Martin 1415, Mendoza; and Calle Mendoza 354, San Juan, Argentina.
 Jacobi and Marx, Buenos Aires, should read Jacobi and Marx, Calle 25 de Mayo 347, Buenos Aires, Argentina.
 Jacobi, Sigismundo, Calle 25 de Mayo 267, Buenos Aires, should read Jacobi, Sigismundo, Calle 25 de Mayo 347, Buenos Aires, Argentina.
 Lasker and Company, Calle Florida 355 and Calle Saavedra 476-480, Buenos Aires, Argentina, should read Lasker, Otto (formerly Lasker Hnos, formerly Lasker and Co.), Calle Florida 355, Casilla de Correo 727, Buenos Aires, Argentina.
 Refinadoro, La, De Buenos Aires, should read Refinadora de Buenos Aires, La (now Gerhard Duckwitz and Co.), Calle Peru 1667, Buenos Aires, Argentina, and should also appear as Duckwitz, Gerhard, and Company (formerly La Refinadora de Buenos Aires), Calle Peru 1667, Buenos Aires, Argentina.
 Sternberg, H., jun., and Company, Calle Cangallo 840, and Calle Cabildo 500, Buenos Aires, Argentina.
 Stremmler, Carlos, Calle Superi 1965, Calle Corrientes 423, and Casilla de Correo 1107, Buenos Aires, Argentina.

Bolivia.

Bolhme, Enrique, La Paz and Oruro, should read Boehme, Enrique, La Paz and Oruro.
 Haas, Heinz, Oruro, should read Haack, Heinz, Oruro.
 Schultz, G., La Paz, should read Schultze, Federico G., La Paz.
 Schultz, H., “La Estrella,” La Paz, should read Schulz, Enrique, “La Estrella,” La Paz.
 Solis, Hermanos, La Paz, should read Soliz Hermanos, La Paz.
 Weibrecht, Adolph, Santa Cruz, should read Weitbrecht, Adolph, Santa Cruz.

Chile.

Botica Santo Domingo, Calle Santo Domingo esquina 21 de Mayo, Santiago (see also Doggenweiler and Co.), should read Botica Santo Domingo, Calle Santo Domingo esquina 21 de Mayo, Santiago.
 Doggenweiler and Company (Botica del Indio, Avenida Delicias esquina Ahumada) (Botica Santo Domingo, Calle Santo Domingo esquina 21 de Mayo), and Calle Huerfanos, Santiago, should read Doggenweiler and Company (Botica del Indio, Avenida Delicias esquina Ahumada) and Calle Huerfanos, Santiago.

Cuba.

Bosmer, Carlos, Havana, should read Bohmer, Carlos, Havana.

Colombia.

Empresa Hanséatica (S.S. "A. Steegman," S.S. "Rafael Uribe Uribe," and S.S. "Carthagena"), Baranquilla, should read Empresa Hanséatica, Baranquilla.

Guatemala.

Alvarado and Company, Quezaltenango, should read Alvarado and Company, Guatemala City.
Diesedorff, Erwin P., Coban, should read Dieseldorff, Erwin P., Coban.

Hayti.

Pharmacie Centrale (Manager, Dr. Huen), Aux Cayes, Hayti, should read Pharmacie Centrale, Port au Prince, Hayti.

Mexico.

Astrian, Valerio, and Company, Pachuca, should read Astrain, Valerio, and Company, Pachuca.
Baltrusch, Frank, Grand Hotel, Restaurant, Mexico City, should read Baltrusch, Francisco, Grand Hotel, Restaurant, Mexico City.
Ciudad De Mexico (A. Salamon and Company), San Luis Potosi, should read Ciudad de Mexico (A. Salman and Company), San Luis Potosi.
Cuervo, Jose y Cia, Guadalajara, and Cuervo, José y Ochoa, Guadalajara, should read Cuervo, José y Compania (see Gomez y Ochoa), and should also appear as Gomez y Ochoa (succrs. to José Cuervo y Cia), Mexico City and Guadalajara.
"E. W." La Drogueria Cosmopolita, Mexico City, should read Drogueria Cosmopolita, La, Mexico City.
Henning, August, Puebla, should read Henning, Augustin, Puebla.
Lima, Elias D. De, Mexico City, should read Lima, Elias S. A. de, Mexico City.
Naeder, Alfred, Torreon, should read Nader, Alfredo, Torreon.
Petersen, Federico, Puebla, should read, Peterson, Federico, Puebla.
Sanchez Legaspi, Pedro (proprietor of "E. W." La Drogueria Cosmopolita), Mexico City, should read Legaspi Sanchez, Pedro (proprietor of La Drogueria Cosmopolita), Mexico City.
Zawadski, Conrado, Mexico City, should read Zawadsky, Conrado, Mexico City.

Netherlands.

Rubens, B. I., and Company, Nic. Witsenkade 11, Amsterdam, should read Rubens, B. I., and Company, Lairessestraat 59, Amsterdam.
Steenkolen Handelsvereniging (Coal Trading Association), Westerkade 2, Rotterdam; Rijnkade 1, Utrecht; and Prins Heinrichkade 86, Amsterdam.

Netherland East Indies.

Behn Meyer, H. M., and Company, Batavia and Sourabaya, should read Behn Meyer and Company, Handel Maatschappij, Batavia and Sourabaya.
Bercowicz, Boris, Sourabaya, should read Bercowitz, Boris, Sourabaya.
Garlich, O. E., Bandoeng, Java, should read Gerlich, O. E., Bandoeng, Java.
Geerlings, W. Jager (see Werktuigkundig Bureau), should read Jager Geerlings, W. (see Werktuigkundig Bureau).
Guan Bee (*alias* Guan Hin Bee), Medan, should read, Guan Bee (*alias* Guan Hin Bee), Medan. (No connection with Gwan Bie Kongsie, Samarang.)
Hazevoet, J. C., Laboen Bilik, should read Hazevoet, J. C., Laboean Bilik.
Helfach and Company, Mineral Waterfabriek en Handel Maatschappij, Sourabaya, should read Helfach and Company, Mineraal Waterfabriek en Handel Maatschappij, Sourabaya.
Henriksz, D. W. A. (Landbouw Onderneming Lhō Kroelt), Sumatra, should read Hendriksz D. W. A. (Landbouw Onderneming, Lhō Kroet), Sumatra.
Hoeven, H. des Amorie van der, and Hoeven, Jan des Amorie, van der, should read Amorie van der Hoeven, H. des, Batavia, and Amorie van der Hoeven, Jan des, Batavia.
Import Maatschappij, De, Sourabaya (no connection with Import Maatschappij, Batavia), should appear without the footnote.
Lhō Kroelt Landbouw Onderneming, Sumatra, should read Lhō Kroet Landbouw Onderneming, Sumatra.
Lie Seng Sie, Batavia, should read Lie Seng Hee, Batavia.
Manee (see Wani) should read Wannee (see Wani).

- Medan Handel Maatschappij (Raden Soenarto), Medan, should read Medan Handel Maatschappij (Raden Soenarto), Medan. (No connection with Medansche Handel Maatschappij v/h. Th. Konow Soeberg and Co., Medan.)
- Nasoetion, Idris, Sibolga, Sumatra, should read Idris Masoetion, Sibolga, Sumatra.
- Nikerk, N., Sourabaya, should read Nikerk, J., Sourabaya.
- Nio Tjoan Kiat, Saleier, should read Nio Tjoan Kiat, Macassar.
- No Heng San, Menado, should read Ho Heng San, Menado.
- Ong Piau Yan, Batavia, should read Ong Piau Yang, Batavia.
- Papendrecht, Ch. Hoynck van, Raden Saleh 9, Weltevreden, should read Papendrecht, Ch. Hoynck van, Gang Scott 1, Weltevreden, and should also appear as Hoynck van Papendrecht, Ch. (see under Papendrecht).
- Pfeiffer, Otto L., Kebon Sirik 84, Weltevreden, should read Pfeiffer, Otto L., Gang Trivelli Noord 3, Weltevreden.
- Plumacher, F., Dordrechtlaan 7, Weltevreden, Batavia, should read Plumacher, F., Tjiliwonglaan 10, Weltevreden, Batavia.
- Rosenthal Bouin, F., Buitenzorg and Batavia, should read Rosenthal Bonin, F., Buitenzorg and Batavia.
- Rutgers, J. M. A., Telok Betong, Lampongsche District, Sumatra, should read Rutgers, J. H. A., Telok Betong, Lampongsche District, Sumatra.
- Sarparden, R., Batavia, should read Saparden, R., Batavia.
- Schlieper, Carl, and Company, Samarang, should also appear as Carl Schlieper and Company (see Schlieper, Carl, and Company).
- Schlieper, Technische Central Bureau, Batavia, &c., should read Schlieper, Technische Centraal Bureau, Batavia, Sourabaya, Samarang, Bandoeng, Garoet, Medan and Macassar.
- Schutt, H. W., Samarang, should read Schutt, Th. W., Samarang.
- Sech Salim bin Said Beftim, Menado, should read Sech Salim bin Said Baftim, Menado.
- Selman, A., Koepang, should read Selam, A., Koepang.
- Soenda, Import Maatschappij Samarang, should read Soenda, Import Maatschappij, Samarang. (No connection with Technisch Bureau Soenda, Bandoeng.)
- Still, Otto, Kali Bessar, Batavia, should read Still, Otto, Kali Besar, Batavia.
- Thoeng Jeng, Siang, should read Thoeng Tjeng Siang, Saleier.
- Thoeng Tjeng Tin should read Thoeng Tjeng Tin, Saleier, Celebes.
- Thoeng Tjeng Ting and Company should read Thoeng Tjeng Ting and Company, Saleier, Celebes.
- Thoeng Tjeng Yong should read Thoeng Tjeng Yong, Saleier, Celebes.
- Tjikopo Noord Estate (Batavia Regency), Java, should read Tjikopo Noord Estate, Java.
- Tong Tjiang, Handel Maatschappij, Medan, should read Tong Tjiang, Handel Maatschappij, Batavia.
- Wani (*alias* Mannee), Wori, Menado, should read Wani (*alias* Wannee), Wori, Menado.
- Zuid Borneo Steenkolen Maatschappij N/V. Bandjermassin, S.E. Borneo, should read Zuid Borneo Steenkolen Maatschappij N/V. Bandjermassin, S.E. Borneo.

Norway.

- Prøsch, Carl B. (Jacob Waal and Otto Authen), Prinsensgt 23, and Ths. Heftyesgt. 1, Christiania, should read Prøsch, Carl B. (Jacob Waal and Otto Authen), Ovre Slotsgaden 7, and Ths. Heftyesgt. 1, Christiania.
- Rusten, Erik, Bergen, should read Rusten, Erik, A/S., Bergen.

Spain.

- Groth, Conrad, Santa Cruz, Tenerife, should read Groth, Ernesto, Santa Cruz, Tenerife.
- Helbig, Alfredo (see under Elvig), should read Helbig (or Elvig), Alfred, Calle de Hortaleza 9, and Lista 62, Madrid, and should also appear as Elvig, Alfredo (see under Helbig).
- Olsen, Olaf, Sociedad, Pasajes, should read, Olsen, Olaf, Sociedad, Pasajes. (Not to be confused with Olof Ohlsson, Pasajes.)
- Palau, Joaquin, Cortes 587, Barcelona, should read Palau, Joaquin, Cortes 587, Barcelona. (No connection with Pedro Palau, Cortes 573, Barcelona, or with J. Palau and Company, Balmes 127, Barcelona.)
- Roesel, Ricardo, Calle Libertad 8, and Calle Zabaleta 587, Madrid, should read Roesel, Ricardo, Calle Libertad 21, and Calle Zabaleta 5 and 7, Madrid.

Sweden.

Skandinaviska Raprodukts A/B, Stadsgarden 12, Stockholm, should read Skandinaviska Raprodukts A/B, Stadsgarden 12, and Sibyllegatan 16, 1, Tr. Stockholm.

Stockholms Privat Bank A/B., Fredsg. 6, Stockholm, should read Privatbanken A/B., Fredsg. 6, Stockholm.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

REMOVALS FROM LIST.

Argentina, Paraguay, and Uruguay

Burbanks, Adolphos G., Buenos Aires, Argentina.

Peluffo and Gomez, Montevideo, Uruguay.

Ures, Alfredo, Montevideo, Uruguay.

Brazil.

Andrade, Marcelino, Santos.

Damazio, Guilermimo, Rua 24 de Maio, Santos.

Gourley, T. P., and Company, Rua da Candelaria 76, Rio de Janeiro.

Guimares, F., Bahia.

Lima, Casimiro, Rio de Janeiro.

Oliveira, Sebastiao Pereira de, Rio de Janeiro.

Chile.

Hagnauer and Company, Blanco 122, Valparaiso.

Haverbeck, Alb., e Hijos (partners, Alberto Haverbeck, Carlos Haverbeck, and Rudolfo Schalweit), Valdiva.

Rodriguez, G., Antofagasta.

Schalweit, Rudolfo (see Haverbeck, Alb., e Hijos).

Colombia.

Cristo, Jorge, and Company, San José de Cucuta.

Costa Rica.

Ragelio Ferandes Guillermo, San José.

Cuba.

Garcia More, J., Havana.

Ecuador.

Balda, Cæsar, Manta.

Mejia, Manuel, Bahia de Caraquez.

Fernando Po.

Clark and Company (see Union Coloniale, La).

Union Coloniale, La (Clark and Company) (partners, B. Bottomley, J. Clark, and R. E. Eccles), Fernando Po.

Greece.

Recanati, Fils de Joseph, Sibi Gumruck Han, Salonika.

Recanati, H. J., and Company, Sibi Gumruck Han, Salonika.

Hayti and Dominican Republics

Brun, P. A., Jacmel, Hayti.

Guzman, Juan Z., and Company, San Pedro de Macoris, Santo Domingo.

Ramponeau, George, Port-au-Prince, Petit Goave, Miragoane, and Saint Marc, Hayti.

Valdes, Enrique, San Pedro de Macoris, Santo Domingo.

Mexico.

Abastecedor Electrico, El (Mendoza y Llanos), Mexico City.

Ayub, Felipe (La Palestina), Chihuahua.

Ayub, G., and Company (La Casa Blanca), Chihuahua.

Ayub Hermanos (La Ciudad de Constantinople), Chihuahua.

Ayub, Salamon (La Violeta), Chihuahua.

Brun, E., and Company, Colima.

Canavati, A., Hermanos, Chihuahua.

Canavati Hermanos, Torreon.

Casa Blanca, La, Chihuahua.

Fatuch and Nogaim (La Palma), Chihuahua.

Fatuch, Salim, Chihuahua.

Gamez and Company, 1A De Donceles 16, Mexico City.
 Garcia, Manuel Z., Frontera.
 International, La, Torreon.
 Lamelin, B., Mexico City.
 Levy, J., Mexico City.
 Maisterrena y Hijos, Tepic and San Blas.
 Martino, Antonio, Mexico City.
 Mendoza y Llanos, el Abastecedor Electrico, Mexico City.
 Palestina, La (Felipe Ayub), Chihuahua.
 Palma, La (Fatuch and Nogaim), Chihuahua.
 Sierra, R., and Hermanos, Suca "Arcoiris," Vera Cruz.
 Sundberg, Gustavo, Mexico City.
 Violeta, La, Chihuahua.
 Ygaza, P., de, San Blas and Tepic.

Netherland East Indies.

Djie Hong Swie, Sourabaya.
 Fareh, M. A., Batavia.
 Groenevelt, D. J., Macassar and Gorontalo.
 Harland Kantoor, Batavia.
 Harrlach, Baron Ernst Wilhelm Friedrich Gottlieb Holzschuhe von, Soekaboemi, Java.
 Jansen, J. B., Koeta Radja, Sumatra.
 Keil, K. E., Buitenzorg.
 Metman, Johannes Petrus, Soekaboemi, Java.
 Nikerk, J., Sourabaya.
 Sampora N/V. Cultuur en Handel Maatschappij, Soekaboemi, Java.

Norway.

Didrichsen, Moy, and Company, Kongensgt. 14, Christiania.
 Lifschutz, A., Vaskerelvssm. 18, Bergen.

Peru.

Benites, Guillermo, Casilla 13, Lima.
 Naranjo, Luis Carlos, Calle Gallos 794, Lima.

Portugal.

Carvalho, Ramirez, Henriques de, Avenida Admirants Reis F. G., 4th Floor, Lisbon.
 Peres, Vasco Manoel da Costa (*alias* Manoel Peres), Escadinhas Damasceno Monteiro 18, Lisbon.

Salvador.

Gasteazoro, Doctor José C., San Salvador.

Spain.

Anitua and Charola, Eibar.
 Castillo, Luis, y Cia (sucesores de Manuel Bilbao), Calle Somera 47, Bilbao.
 Garcia Cuervo; Gumersindo, Calle Marques de San Esteban 50, Gijon.
 Piera, Adrian, Calle Santa Engracia 125, Madrid.

Sweden.

Frykberg's, J. E., Handels A/B., Badstugatan 12, Stockholm.

Venezuela.

Mir, Andres, Ciudad Bolivar.

F. H. D. BELL,
 Attorney-General.

NOTE.—(1.) Where a company, firm, or person mentioned in the list has more than one address in the country or group of countries under which the name of that company, firm, or person appears, all dealings in that country, or in any country in the group, with such company, firm, or person are prohibited, even in cases where one only of the addresses or one only of the countries is specifically mentioned.

(2.) This list is the thirtieth addition to the notice published in the *Gazette* of the 4th May, 1916, and copies of the above may be obtained on application to the Collector of Customs at any port.